505936794 02/26/2020

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5983514

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT	NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT	ASSIGNMENT			
CONVEYING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ					
		Name	Execution Date			
PET WIRELESS, INC.			09/21/2018			
Name:	NESTEC	LTD				
Street Address:	AVENUE	NESTLE 55				
City:	VEVEY					
State/Country:	SWITZE	RLAND				
Postal Code:	CH-1800					
PROPERTY NUMBERS	5 Total: 1					
Property Type		Number				
Application Number:	1	6152026				
Fax Number:		312)827-8185				
	•	the e-mail address first; if that is	s unsuccessful, it will be sent			
		if that is unsuccessful, it will be				
Phone:	3	12-372-1121				
Email:		nicago.patents@klgates.com				
Correspondent Name:		&L GATES LLP				
Address Line 1:		.O. BOX 1135				
Address Line 4:	Address Line 4: CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60690-1135					
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 3714652-00859						
ATTORNEY DOCKET N	UMBER:		AARON J. MORROW			
	UMBER:					
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	UMBER:					
ATTORNEY DOCKET N NAME OF SUBMITTER: SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED:	UMBER:	AARON J. MORROW				
NAME OF SUBMITTER: SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED:	JMBEK:	AARON J. MORROW /Aaron J. Morrow/				
NAME OF SUBMITTER: SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 4		AARON J. MORROW /Aaron J. Morrow/				
NAME OF SUBMITTER: SIGNATURE:	#page1.tif	AARON J. MORROW /Aaron J. Morrow/				
NAME OF SUBMITTER: SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 4 source=00859pet-nestec	#page1.tif #page2.tif	AARON J. MORROW /Aaron J. Morrow/				

PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

This Patent Assignment Agreement (this "Agreement") is entered into as of September 21, 2018, (the "Effective Date"), by and between Pet Wireless, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "Assignor") and Nestec LTD, société anonyme organized under the laws of Switzerland (the "Assignee").

WHEREAS, the Assignor and the Assignee have entered into the Asset Purchase Agreement, dated September 21, 2018, pursuant to which the Assignor has agreed to assign to the Assignee certain patents and patent applications.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and the mutual promises herein contained, the parties agree as follows:

ARTICLE 1 ASSIGNOR PATENTS

"<u>Assignor Patents</u>" shall mean (i) the patents and patent applications listed on Schedule 1, along with any patent applications from which any such patents or patent applications claim priority, directly or indirectly; and (ii) any patents, patent applications, national phase applications, extensions, divisions, continuations, continuation-in-parts, reexaminations, reissues, and foreign counterparts that claim priority from any patents or patent applications set forth in section (i) above.

ARTICLE 2 ASSIGNMENT

The Assignor assigns, transfers and conveys to the Assignee all of the Assignor's rights, title and interest throughout the world in and to the Assignor Patents, the underlying inventions described therein, and all rights, claims and privileges pertaining to the Assignor Patents, including rights to all past, present, and future causes of action and damages relating to the Assignor Patents.

ARTICLE 3 MISCELLANEOUS

All capitalized words and terms used in this Agreement and not defined herein shall have the respective meanings ascribed to them in the Purchase Agreement. This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the internal Laws of the State of Delaware, without giving effect to any choice or conflict of Law provision or rule (whether of the/State of Delaware) or any other jurisdiction) that would cause the application of Laws of any jurisdictions other than those of the State of Delaware. This Agreement may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original but all of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument.

ActiveUS 169067172v.3 - 2211585/00126

PATENT REEL: 047362FEAME: 0987 REEL: 051938 FRAME: 0507 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have entered into this Agreement as of the date first written above.

PET WIRELESS, INC.

Bv:

<i>Dj</i>	
Name: Alexander Triener	
Title: Chief Executive Officer	

NESTECTID
Ву:
By://Name:
Title:Cornelis SCHÜLLER

Assistant Vice President

SIGNATURE PAGE TO PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

.

PATENT REEL: 04731724717EANTE: 0988 REEL: 051938 FRAME: 0508

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have entered into this Agreement as of the date first written above.

PET WIRELESS, INC.

NESTEC LTD

By:	
Name:	~
Title:	

By:				
Name:	Alexand	ler Trie	mer	
Title ("hief Fx	ecutive	Officer	

SIGNATURE PAGE TO PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT ActiveUS 169067172v.3 - 2211585/00126

> PATENT REEL: 0473 P2AFIEANTE: 0989 REEL: 051938 FRAME: 0509

SCHEDULE 1 TO PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

Patents and Patent Applications:

Туре	Inventor	Country	Issue Date / Filing Date	Application or Patent Number	Title
United States Patent	Тпепег; Alexander	US	8/5/2014	8,797,166	Systems, methods and computer program products for monitoring the behavior, health, and/or characteristics of an animal
United States Patent	Triener; Alexander	US	10/6/2015	9,149,022	Systems, methods and computer program products for monitoring the behavior, health, and/or characteristics of an animal
United States Patent	Triener; Alexander	US	8/23/2016	9,420,766	Systems, methods and computer program products for monitoring the behavior, health, and/or characteristics of an animal
United States Patent Application	Triener; Alexander	US	8/23/2016	20160360733	SYSTEMS, METHODS AND COMPUTER PROGRAM PRODUCTS FOR MONITORING THE BEHAVIOR, HEALTH, AND/OR CHARACTERISTICS OF AN ANIMAL
WO Patent Application	Triener; Alexander	EU	5/27/2011	WO 2012166662 A1 (PCT/US2012/0397 20)	Systems, methods and computer program products for monitoring the behavior, health, and/or characteristics of an animal

ActiveUS 169067172v.3 - 2211585/00126

RECORDED: 10/25/2018 RECORDED: 02/26/2020 PATENT REEL: 0473124 RAME: 0990 REEL: 051938 FRAME: 0510